Public utility personal 43,275,490   16.83   38,302,360   13.68

Total 257,128,300$   100.00   280,046,780$   100.00

Tax rate per $1,000 of
assessed valuation $64.06 $63.75

NOTE 8 - SCHOOL DISTRICT INCOME TAX

The voters of the District have passed 2 income tax levies. The first income tax levy was passed on November 6, 1990 and
established a 1 1/4% income tax effective January 1, 1991 which was then passed again May 6, 2003 for an indefinite
period of time. The second income tax levy was passed on November 6, 2007 and established an additional 3/4% income
tax effective January 1, 2008 for a period of 5 years which was renewed November 6, 2012, November 7, 2017, and
November 2, 2021.

OBERLIN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

37

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets for
The intangible right to use: leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2021   Additions   Disposals   June 30, 2022
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 2,279,070$   -$   -$   2,279,070$
  Construction in progress 12,926,461   185,256   (12,926,461)   185,256

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 15,205,531   185,256   (12,926,461)   2,464,326

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 1,293,244   1,058,600   (211,963)   2,139,881
  Buildings and improvements 13,927,413   15,472,181   (2,792,157)   26,607,437
  Furniture and equipment 1,750,599   156,546   (261,845)   1,645,300
  Vehicles 946,796   234,582   -   1,181,378
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 5,501   -   -   5,501

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 17,923,553   16,921,909   (3,265,965)   31,579,497

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortized:
  Land improvements (1,207,664)   (36,729)   182,470   (1,061,923)
  Buildings and improvements (12,206,562)   (255,044)   2,641,471   (9,820,135)
  Furniture and equipment (1,443,724)   (72,146)   233,334   (1,282,536)
  Vehicles (705,379)   (80,250)   -   (785,629)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment -   (1,610)   -   (1,610)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (15,563,329)   (445,779)   3,057,275   (12,951,833)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 17,565,755$   16,661,386$   (13,135,151)$   21,091,990$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 129,861$

Support services:
  Instructional staff 32,611
  Board of education 7,925
  Administration 409
  Fiscal 1,608
  Operations and maintenance 211,486
  Pupil transportation 51,963
Extracurricular activities 2,465
Food service operations 7,451

Total depreciation/amortization expense 445,779$

OBERLIN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

[…]

percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rates.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

District's proportionate share
of the net OPEB asset 960,212$   1,137,900$   1,286,332$

Current

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase
District's proportionate share

of the net OPEB asset 1,280,318$   1,137,900$   961,788$

Changes Between the Measurement Date and the Reporting Date - In February 2022, the Board approved changes to
demographic measures that will impact the June 30, 2022, actuarial valuation. The effect on the net OPEB liability/asset
is unknown.

OBERLIN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

55

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported obligations for
leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below. The following is a schedule of the changes in long-term obligations
during fiscal year 2022:

Restated
Balance Balance Due in

   06/30/21   Additions Reductions   06/30/22   One Year

Series 2019 School Improvement Bonds 8,740,000$   -$   (565,000)$   8,175,000$   590,000$
Series 2020 School Improvement Bonds 4,770,000   -   (180,000)   4,590,000   145,000
Notes payable - financed purchase 68,384   -   (68,384)   -   -
Leases payable 5,501   -   (1,950)   3,551   1,983
Compensated absences 1,145,161   -   (178,194)   966,967   115,853
Net pension liability 17,499,106   -   (8,212,143)   9,286,963   -
Net OPEB liability 1,430,995   -   (189,115)   1,241,880   -

Unamortized Bond Premium 400,112
Total Governmental Activities
  Long-Term Liabilities 33,659,147$   -$   (9,394,786)$   24,664,473$   852,836$

Series 2019 School Improvement Bonds - On April 23, 2019, the District issued $9,810,000 in school improvement bonds.
The bond has an interest rate ranging from 2.25% to 4.00% and matures on November 1, 2048. Principal and interest
payments are made from the bond retirement fund (a nonmajor governmental fund).

Principal and interest requirements to retire the series 2019 general obligation bonds outstanding at June 30, 2022 are as
follows:

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total

2023 590,000$   238,500$   828,500$
2024 605,000   225,056   830,056
2025 620,000   210,500   830,500
2026 640,000   194,750   834,750
2027 660,000   178,500   838,500

2028 - 2032 1,180,000   711,275   1,891,275
2033 - 2037 900,000   573,000   1,473,000
2038 - 2042 1,100,000   421,490   1,521,490
2043 - 2047 1,300,000   215,830   1,515,830
2048 - 2049 580,000   20,650   600,650

Total 8,175,000$ 2,989,551$ 11,164,551$

Series 2020 School Improvement Bonds - On March 29, 2020, the District issued $5,000,000 in school improvement bonds.
The bond has an interest rate ranging from 2.00% to 4.00% and matures on November 1, 2049. Principal and interest
payments are made from the bond retirement fund (a nonmajor governmental fund).

OBERLIN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

56

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

Principal and interest requirements to retire the series 2020 general obligation bonds outstanding at June 30, 2022 are as
follows:

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total

2023 145,000$   118,662$   263,662$
2024 145,000   115,762   260,762
2025 145,000   112,862   257,862
2026 160,000   109,812   269,812
2027 160,000   106,612   266,612

2028 - 2032 1,360,000   363,860   1,723,860
2033 - 2037 595,000   245,507   840,507
2038 - 2042 660,000   179,376   839,376
2043 - 2047 735,000   101,256   836,256
2048 - 2050 485,000   17,398   502,398

Total 4,590,000$ 1,471,107$ 6,061,107$

At June 30, 2022, the District had $1,104,825 in unspent bond and note proceeds.

Net Pension Liability - See Note 12 for detail on the District’s net pension liability. The District pays obligation related to
employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their service.

Net OPEB Liability/Asset - See Note 13 for detail on the District’s net OPEB liability/asset. The District pays obligation
related to employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their service.

Notes Payable - Financed Purchase - The District has entered into a financed purchase agreements for the purpose of